from construction commissioning, as title to the proper-
ties to be sold is not usually transferred to the buyer until
the price has been paid.

A small proportion of accounts receivable involve rent
receivables. SATO has more than 23,000 tenants, so the
risk entailed in a single rent receivable is insignificant.
Most lease agreements have security for the rent receiv-
able. SATO’s actual credit losses have averaged the equiva-
lent of 0.7% of rental income.

In addition, derivative instruments involve a coun-
terparty risk, which is reduced by spreading derivative
instruments among a number of counterparties.

Liquidity risk
The Group constantly monitors the amount of financing
demanded for business operations so that the adequacy of
financing will be assured in all circumstances.

The cash flow of actual basic business is a steady founda-
tion on which the cash flows of investments and financing
are built. Liquidity is managed with the commercial paper
programme used by the Group, MEUR 100, committed
credit limits, MEUR 130 and non-committed credit limits,
MEUR 5. On 31 December 2011, the commercial paper

Sensitivity analysis of market-rate floating interest loans 2011
Profit and loss

account
Shareholders’

equity
+1% –0.5% +1% –0.5%

Floating rate loans –6.5 3.3
Cross currency swaps 0.7 –0.4 3.3 –1.7
Interest rate swaps 3.5 –1.8 13.9 –7.2
Interest rate options 0.8 –0.4
Effect, total –1.5 0.7 17.2 –8.9

Currency derivative sensitivity analysis 2011
Profit and loss

account
Shareholders’

equity
+10% –10% +10% –10%

Foreign currency loans –11.8 11.8
Cross currency swaps 11.8 –11.8
Forward agreements 0.3 –0.3
Effect, total 0.0 0.0 0.3 –0.3

Sensitivity analysis of market-rate floating interest loans 2010

Profit and loss
account

Shareholders’
equity

+1% –0.5% +1% –0.5%
Floating rate loans –5.0 2.5
Interest rate swaps 3.9 –1.9 9.6 –4.8
Interest rate options 1.8 –0.9
Effect, total 0.7 –0.3 9.6 –4.8

Currency derivative sensitivity analysis 2010
Profit and loss

account
Shareholders’

equity
+10% –10% +10% –10%

Forward agreements 0.2 –0.2 0.4 –0.4
Effect, total 0.2 –0.2 0.4 –0.4

issued amounted to EUR 93.2 million (31.12.2010: EUR 88.2
million). In liquidity management, it is taken into account
that the assets of the Group’s non-profit companies are kept
separately and allocated to non-profit operations.

Sensitivity analyses (interest rate risk)
The following assumptions were used in the sensitivity
analysis:
- the interest rate change is assumed to be +1%/–0.5%
- the assumed change in the exchange rate is +/–10%

Market-rate loans are basically drawn at floating rates. The company hedges against market-based loan interest rate risk in
accordance with the Group’s finance policy with derivative instruments such as interest rate swaps and options. The currency